
Agenda Item #: 3E-2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

======-------=----------------------------------------------------
Meeting Date: April 6, 2021 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 

[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 
Department 
Submitted By: Community Services 
Submitted For: Community Services 
================================================================== 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 
Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and fi le: 

A) Amendment No. 1 to contract for Provision of Services (R2020-1523) with Genesis 
Community Health, Inc., to extend the end date from December 31, 2020 to March 31, 
2021, with no change to the overall total contract amount of $125,333, for the Community 
Health Worker (CHW) Program, which provides health education and awareness to 
residents on ways to prevent and reduce the spread of COVID-19, through the 
Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Stability Security (CARES) Act; and 

B) Amendment No. 1 to contract for Provision of Services (R2020-0953) with Housing 
Partnership, Inc., to extend the end date from December 31, 2020 to March 31, 2021, 
with no change to the overall total contract amount of $360,667, for the CHW Program, 
which provides health education and awareness to residents on ways to prevent and 
reduce the spread of COVID-19, through the CARES Act 

Summary: On August 25, 2020, under the CARES Act, the above agencies entered into 
a five-month contract to establish the CHW Program. The purpose of the CHW Program 
is to mitigate the spread of COVID-19. A key component of the program involves the 
hiring of local residents who reflect the same racial, ethnic and cultural backgrounds of 
the communities served. Genesis Community Health, Inc. served 5,666 clients and will 
serve approximately 4,000 additional clients by the end of the term. Housing Partnership, 
Inc. served more than 30,000 clients and will serve approximately 33,000 clients by the 
end of the term. A key component of the CHW Program involves hiring local residents to 
serve as community health workers, who reflect the same racial, ethnic and cultural 
backgrounds of the communities they serve. They offer interpretation and translation 
services, advocate for individuals and community needs and provide culturally 
appropriate health education and awareness to residents on ways to prevent and reduce 
the spread of COVID-19. The agencies will have a total of 8 community health workers. 
These amendments are needed to extend these services in the midst of the continued 
pandemic. The Director of Purchasing has authority to execute these agreements 
pursuant to Section 2-54(f)(4) of the Palm Beach County Code. In accordance with 
County PPM CW-O-051, all delegated contracts, agreements, and grants must be 
submitted by the initiating Department as a receive and file agenda item. (Community 
Services) Countywide (HH) 

Background and Justification: On May 15, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners 
allocated funding to Community Services Department, hereinafter referred to as the 
Department, to provide Human Services Assistance. A portion of this funding was 
allocated to the CARES Act Community Health Worker (CHW) Program. Participating 
nonprofit agencies use this program to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 to Palm Beach 
County residents by hiring local residents to educate the communities on and to help 
reduce the spread of COVID-19. 

Attachments: Amendments to Contracts for Provision of Services (2) 
===~==================~===========~~============================= 

~ ::dbyOJ 3/9/2021 

Recommended By:-=---~~~~==~;;:;----------------­
Departme'ilf15Wel!ibr 

Approved By: 
Date 



---

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 486,000 

External Revenue (486,000) 

Program Income 

In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 0 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

. Is Item Included In Current Budget: Yes X No --
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes ...........,_ X No 

Budget Account No.: 
Fund 1160 Dept. 140_ Unit CV04_Object 8201_ Program Code CV41_Program Period 
GY20_ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Source of funding is CARES Act Federal Funding 

~DocuSigned by; 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ----~=JWi_..~....,gc....,~-~~-s; 9 .... .... A_4 _______ _ 

Julie Dowe, Director, Financial & Support Services 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

-~ 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



DocuSi9n Envelope ID: 8F63O1 FA~EB7C-498E:.96EQ~3E2F05A3203B 

FlRST AI\IIENOMENTTO CC>NTRACTFOR PROVISJON;Qf$f!RVJCES 

THJS,FI.RST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRA~T F08P:RQVlSJON oi;:;SE~\/1~$, q~te,(j Jut.y.2l, 202.0JJ,., 
2020-1523 ("Con.tractt'r), is made and entered into· in Palm Beach Co,u.nty. Ofl thls 30 (;fay of 
. December 20,gQ, by and between Pa!m Beach Couhtyj a PollticatSubdivisionofthe State ot Ftoridij, 
by and through its Board of Commisstoners, her:eimafter referred t<Jr as the COUNTY, and Genesis 
Community Health, l:nc.,. hereinafter referred·to as ,the AGENCt,.a llQrrtf)rofit.cotporation-au.thorized 
to do business in the State ofFlorida,whose federaf'tax·IJ)~ is 80:Q374,1Lf:.I 

l'n consideration of mutual promises contained here,iht the COlJNTY and the AGENCY agree, as 
follows.: 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS,on.July23, 2020, theabove named parties ente.redAnto. a fi:ve,,,rno:nth Contractto:ptovide 
certain •services uncter the· Coronaviru$ Aid, Relief, q:llcfEccmon;ffc:Security{CARES') Act in an amount 
of $125,333.00; and 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amendthe Contract witfrAGENC¥ tC> extend theterm ofthe Contract 
to March 31, 2021 by updating Article 4 - Sthed.ule. and ireplacfng Exhibit' G, -- Logic ModeJ/ 
Evaluation Plan with EX.hibit Gl - Logi~ Model/Evaluation;Plin\, as,well as toiupdate Article 35. -
Criminal History Records Check, and add Article 52- e~ver:ify- E·rnptovment' Eligibility~ 

NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNTYandtheAGENCY tnlJtUctll¥ agree that tne ~ntract ent~r..e(J intoo-n 
July 23, 2020, 202O-is hereby amended asfoUows: 

J. ARTICLE 4 - SCHEDULE of the Contract is hereby deleted and r.epf.aeed lmits,entfrety,,wittl 
the following; 

The AGENCY shall commence services on July J,S, 202{lijndcampJete q:U se-rviees. on Marcb 
31, 202'1. 

MonthlybiUing or reports and other items shall be etel'i:vereq or q:,mpJeted' i:0 ac;ccmia,nce 
with the detailed scheduJe set forth in Exhibits. 

The parties shall amend this Contract if th~re, is a gfuange, tothe scope of Wotk, fonding, 
and/or federat state, and 1O<:al laws or po1iciesaffecti.ngth'.is-€ontra:ct. 

1-L EXHIBIT G - L()G;IC MOQEL/EVA~U.AT:JQJ\l· P~~ of tbe (:pnfra:c.t ls h.-e:re:t.w deJeted and' 
replaced in rts entirety with EXHIBIT Gl-LQ~:JC IVIOllEl/~~OAlJQN PLAN:. 

UI. ARTICLE 35 - CRIMlNAL HISTORY RECORDS CffECK;ofthe Contract 'is hereby de.feted a.nd 
replaced in its. entirety With the foHowJng: 

http:125,333.00
http:Jut.y.2l


Dc,cu$ign Envelope ID: 8F63.01 FA-EB7C-498E~96E9: .. 3E2F05A32D3B 

The AGENCY, AG'ENCY1S employees, sub-c()ntract<:1rs: Qf AGENCY and emplQye1es of 1,s1.tb­
contractors shall comply with Patm Beach County Co.de, Se,~fk>ll 2'.".3l1. - 2,_37:7, tbe Pafrn 
Beach County Criminal History Records Check Ord:tnanqe (!'Orqln,a:nct~li for unescorted 
access to critical facilities ("Critical FadUties!t:),,,or cdminalj:usflce information fc1cifittes et:n 
Fa,cHities'1 ) as identified in Resol.utions R;.;2013~1470. and IR2015-0572, as amended. The 
AGENCY is sotely responsible for the finaneial.r sehe,dule., and/ocstafflng irnpJleations of this 
Ordinance. Further, the AGENCY acknowle~gesthat,its Con.tract·pfice ihdu,cfesany·and.alt 
direct or indit~ct costs associated with complian~e: with this QrdJnance; esXcep.t for the' 
appllcable FDLE/FBl fees that shalJ be paid by the<COUNJTY. 

This Contract may include sites and/or buHdin:gs wnfoh have l:leert cie$ignateq as either 
'"criticar facilities" or "criminal justit.e information faci:Uties" pursuantto th,e,,Q,rdinance and 
Resolutions, as amended, COUNTY staff re·presenting: the DEPARTl\tfENT will contact the 
AGENCY(U;S) and provide specific instruotton,s for meeting the reqtHrements of this 
Ordinance. lncfMduals passing the background chec.k:wfll be.:issu:ed a badge~ The AGENCY 
shaH make every effort to collect the badg~s .of rts emptoy.e~s and i~s, stib~contrije.torsr 
employees upon condusion ofthe-Contr:act:amdretunithf:!r;n to'the .COlJMTY. lfth~ l(GtE,NC¥ 
or its sub-contractor(:s) terminates anemploy:eewho has been i,$SQ:edab<idge~the AGENCY 
must n.oti.fythe COUNTYwithin two (2) hotl"rs. At the time of termination, the AG.ENC:'1 shall 
retri:eve the badge and sharlreturnit to the COUNTY ih atlmely manner. 

The COUNTY reserves the right to suspend the AGENCY if the AGENCY 1}. dp.es net cpnipfy 
with the requirements of COUNTY eocfe SectiQn 2~371 .. z:..377, as, ~~nded; 2) does: not 
contact the COUNTY regarding aterrninateci: .. A(i~'NCYempJQyee or sub'"'.CQntract9:ten11ployee 
within the stated time; or 3} fafls to make. a good faith effortJrr:attem,pUrtgi to, comply With 
the badge retrieval policy. 

IV. ARTICLE S2 .. E:-VERIFY - EMPLOYMENT EUGlBIUTY isadded:to the COA1tactto read: 

AGENCY warrants and represents that it is 'i'n compliance, with section 448~;Q9S, Ff.orida 
Statutes, asmaybeamended. No laterthanJ~1;1µ~·ry 1, 2Q2l;1cAGf.NC¥$haJkfl)teg{$t~rwith 
and use the E-Verify System { E~Verify.gov), to electreni\ca(lyverify,tlle, employm~;filte.Ugipility 
of all newly hired. workers; and (2) verify thataU of.the: AG:ENCt"5 subcontract-ors p~rfbrmJng 
the duties and obligatfons of this Contract are registered with and use the E.:.VerlfySys:tem 
to electroni,caHy verify th~ employment eltgJbilitf1 0.f a;lt newly'hired WQrkers. AGENCY shat! 
obtain from each of its subcontractors an aff.lda'litstatrng,thatthe subcontractor does not 
employ, contractw1th, or subcontract with an lJnauthorrizectAUen, asjfu:at termis defined in 
section448.095(1l(k), Florida St~tµtes, a$ rn,ciy:1,b.earnended.: AG~NCY'',Sh<:1H rnalmtai:n•a,co,py 
of any suchaffidavit from a subcontrc:lcto-rfor, at arninimum; th~~vr.a,tfe>D oftn:e~ub(;o@:trapt 
and any extension thereof. This provision shal:I not su-persetje any provtsion ofthi~, (:Qrttract 

which requires a longer retention period. 

COUNTY shall terminate this Contract rf it ha.sagood',faithbetief'thatAGENillfhas, kno.wrngfy 
viot~tegS~t;tipn 448;09{:1)1 Flortda·st.atutes, a$:m'fl\l be,am~n:ded. tfCOUNJY:fu:as,agoottrfaith 
beli~f that: AGENCY'S subcon,tr~etor has know:i~fy Vfiplated section 448~©9(1},, Flo:rrida 

http:E~Verify.gov


DocuSign Envelope 10; 8F63D1FA·EB7C-498E .. 96E9~3E2F05A32D38 

Statutes, as may ~ amended, cou NTY shall n4'ltify AGEN'CY tQ.: terminate· its contract wtth 
the subcontractor and AGENCY shalf Irnrnedl.~:teJy terminate its• contra(t with, the 
subcontractor. Jf COUNTY terminates thfs Co.ntrqet pµrs,uijr,:tto:the a.-bo.ve:, AGENCY shall be· 
barred fr.om being awarded a future contract 'by COUNTY for a pe,r,'.iod.:Qf one .{.1}' year from 
the date on which this Contract was terminated., fnthe event of such contract terminati'on., 
AGENCY shall alS:o be liable for any additional costs incurred by COUNfYas a result of'the 
termination. 

V~ All other terms and conditions of the Contra.ct shall remafofn fuU force and effect and are 
not: otherwise altered or amended except as!provlded for in this fltstAmendrnernt. 

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

http:Contra.ct
http:a.-bo.ve


DoctlSlgn·EflVelope 1D;.•Sf;ti1::>1FA-E87G:-498E,.g6E9-3E2F05A3203S 

IN' WITNiS$. WKEREOJ;, the DlreGt:(!)f: ef Purel;iasmg; om behalf o.f ttie,B0an:f,of:Cot1!'1':W ComrnlsstQner~ 
of Palhl 'Beach County, ·Flori~ ha$ f.rl,i\Pe a;111d m(tcf;t~ ~Hts 'Fits.t; Amend.ffl,ept Qtl ltehaff .Q~ the 
COUNTY and ,AG·ENCY has. her~11nto set his/h~ har,d th~ e:tayand ye~r a~e written~ 

ATTEST: 

PALM:Bt:ACHCOtrNTY, FLORIDA FOR ITS 
BOARD OF (;O!JltTY COM'MISSIONiRS 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ANO · APPBOV:EP'AS TC;> lflflMS 
.LEGAL-SUFFICIENCY AND;CONDmrONt 

D!latlJ .... loy: 

'~fl~ 
. '11!!fe414~ 

Assistant County Attotm!Y ·t.~runa1~tu~t@, A$$i$t•.nt Qfr~f#Qt 
CommlfOiiY Servl~$'11:~pctdi,,~ 

http:b.ehiff.of
http:A$$i$t�.nt


lN;-~:ESS, WH6REO.F~tbe,Dtri:eeti0ref Puflehasing,-0cn behaftoffue Boqrd Qf COQ-nty Gomrnt~J'(,mers 
qf Palm Beach County, Flerida r;tas made, a!'ld eiecutea: this: First Amendment on b~jf ~f tf.l~ 
COUNTY c!O:d AG:ENCV·hP-s hereunto set his/her hand the~andyearabowe:wrJtten. 

ATTEST: 

A6,ENCY: 

Genesis €ommtmity Health. Inc .• 
ASE~trs ,amt Typed · 

0oou•~ by:, 

. 0~~~$(.6 
.. Flffl8Bll8B~ 

David De.Francesco 

AG.ENCV'S .SJgnatory 1Name T~d 

Board Chai r~rson 

.12no12020 

Gate 



EXHIBIT G-1. 
<iARESActCOVJt,.1.9 

Conmit11iityN-tliWotl(Jl'$0{QIW) 
July 1,1020-March 31, 2021 (FY.2020-2021) 

l.Qgic Model 

- -·---- ·-·-- --
. P~lihmi~eftt ., -

~iictMtiti w r~iisilNivtdH ·• tt1iiarp1::~t10111n 
oldertoilehle~the ·Dlitcome. 

~ !ii{ ... -fflEfpWllil~.:~wa#:miiieveiiim,i);.19 
2. l~tlll.lii!llillel'oflniJlvfiJ~•lO.m••hllilel'-PI! 
s.~11s .. 1111.m•l!f~~~d~-1t~~--~-
4,~tfl11~ianof CC!lllPcu ~1iidM!lwa~cttd1;y ~« 
~~. . 

~ in...-tl!ttl!emnqp.oflmlfli~~~~-"'1 

~~~~!t.~~~@9')~_pt~,~ 

mailto:t.~~~@9')~_pt
http:fflEfpWllil~.:~wa#:miiieveiiim,i);.19


EXHiBIT(il 
.CARES Act COVID-.19 

CooununityHealthWorkers (CHW) 

July 1, io20-Mardt3l,,:20l~-(fY 2a-20,2021J 
Evaluation PiJl'I 

PC!SCritie-.th•racenw'; :JJollev•l!t~llfe'for t~e lmemal ewil .. tionof'the.progran10\itCQQle 
fndlidii!Ji-:ibiltnot·Jin'llted,·to the'cfollliwflilli 

(1) 'ti-~Hh~~~~$) .-sp_~b~f~r.l~~f.!18!~1ua,tqn~na. £&=.r~.~~- Q) i'heifreq.,-en~~-matMruatian _ _ __ ._ _ _ _ _ _ _ ·-···· ....... . 
(3) ttewmlnlitiafi.Jfliin&mm Is-iiii'i•tk•for •~J'ii•~~pri>pm~ ltilfmitthe ~~_, a.data~~nt5'StemJS-used include (2}:li!.llffl'~~e@~e;to.91,.(~~. Jn~~e!!t, ~~!ld•n~ 
· d,einJ.1m~l'Jll~lt.;lf-~~11-~1or~~l!l!t,p~,~~Jt!o.,-':frt4/r,r $~:fqrAm~iJII. ill~•~of ~e.i-.,~"'· IQ&Gise rerord~ p'tef.post ~ etc;J used to measure (4lAttacb--a ·copy Qf1he~inteirnil .evaluinio6 ~llty;,tticedu~ 

• .;.-.~t~_Q .. !D-=; 

mailto:2}:li!.llffl'~~e@~e;to.91
http:COVID-.19


Print Date 2/18/202111:58:41 AM 

EBtx 
Palm Beach County 

Compliance Summary Report 

Page 1 of 1 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance 
Carrier 

Policy# Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

DX00000997 Genesis Community Health, 
Inc. 

Compliant 074-01 COVID-19 Community 
Health Workers 

Ar .X Monroe Guaranty Insurance 
Company 

CPP10004396702 5/12/2020 5/12/2021 General Liability 

Ar,XI NORCAL Specialty Insurance 
Company 

730632E 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 Professional Liability 

Ag,XV Associated Industries Insurance 
Company, Inc. 

AWC1152043 6/14/2020 6/14/2021 Workers Comp 

Risk Profile : Standard - Professional Services 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 



D.ocuSrgn Envelope 1.D: 3E47994t .. E08A-4868,-891E~632DE7D2174F ® 
F,11RST AMENDl\ll~T T0THE CONTRAOr FPR PRQVISl0N QF S:ERVICES 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT fOR PR()VfSt()N Of SERVIC~J'iiate,q :AtJ~,tJst 2si:2oio, 
R-2020-0953,C'Cant.ract") is made and ente.red into in Palm Beach ·Co4nty·9n this. 30 qay Qf 
December . 20~ by andbetWeen Palm Beach County,.a:PoUtka·t SubdjvJsion,ofth~State of,Flc;>riiaa,, 

by anci through its Board of Commissioners,, herei.nafter refertted t.oias the COUNTY; and:,HOOSING 
PARTNERHSHIP INC., dba COMMUNITY PARTNERS,OFSOUTHFlORl'DA, hereinafter:,refertedto as 
the AGENCY, a nonprofit corporation authorized to do bµstness Jn the· State· of Florida, whose 
Federal Tax I.D. is 59-2704597. 

ln consideration of mutual promises contained herein1 the COUNTY arid, the AG:ENl:CY qgr.~~ as 
fol~ows: 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on August 25, 2020, the above named partfes ent~r~d intQ a fiive.,rnonth eont:i::act to, 
provide certain services under the Coronavim~ Aid,. Rel:ieft and EconomicBecur,ftyfC}(R:iSl AetJnan 
amount of $360,667.00; and 

WHEREAS, the need exists to amend the Contract with AGENCY to extend the-term ofthe,,Contract 
to March 31, 2021 by updating Arti<:le 4 - Schedule and re,glacing Exhibit G - logit: Mod:elf 
Evaluation Plan with Exhibit Gl..., Logic Model/Evaluation. Pl~n:,.as ,weU as t<J µP;date Articl1e 35:­
Crimina I History Rec.Qrds Cheek, and add Article S2 ... E-Vedfy- Empl'.(lfment Ellgibiltty. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNlY and the AGENCY mut4aHyagreethatthe C:90.tract ent~req into on 
August 25, 2020 is herebyamended as follows: 

I. ARTICLE 4-SCHEDULE-of tbe Contractis here.by deleted and reptaced in its·entirety-wi:th the· 
followiog: 

The AGENCYshall commence services on July 151 2()20 anQ ~ompl.eteaJLservlte$or-t) March 
31, 2021. 

... Month(y;s,b i Uing.or:xiepon-s:.and.;otber=item-s.;st:laU:.,,be~delJver.ed~oFCQffif;)leted~iR~Oear::danG@====== 
with the detailed schedufe set forth in.Exhibit B. 

The parties shall amend this Cpntract if there, is a chan~e to the S;cop:e: ofWorRt funding, 
and/or federal, state, a11d local raws orpoUdesaffe¢trhg.thf"sfi,mtratt 

IL EXHIBIT G - LOGIC MODEL/EVALUATION PLAN of the Cont,;:i~t f$ fil~r~by gel.e,t~di ,am~ 
replaced rn•its e.ntirety With EXH[BIT 61 -l0G'lCMODEL/EVALUAffQN' PU,\N. 

HL ARTICLE 3S - CRIMINAL HISTORY R'ECORDS CHECK o;f the Contract ls hereby deleted and 
repla-0~d in its entir,ety w.ith the foUowing; 

http:Pl~n:,.as
http:360,667.00


DocuSign Envelope ID: 3E479941-E08A-4B68-B91E-632DE70217 4F 

The AGENCY, AGENCY1S employees} sub--contractors of AG'ENCY and employe,es of sttb­
contractors shall comply with Palm Beach CQunty Codej Section 2 . ..:371 - 2-377, the Palm 
Beach County Criminal History Records Check Otdinanee• (''Ordinance"}; for unescorted 
access to critlcal faci}fties ("CritifZal FaciJitJes'')·orerimfnal Justice information fadHtres ('iCJI 
Facilities,..) as identified in Resolutlons R-20!3~1470 and R20l5-0572, as amended~ The 
AGENCY is solely responsible for th~ financt.c1f,. scheduJe; a.nd/or s0:1:fflng lmpli:catlon:s of this 
Ordinance. Further, the AGENCY acknowledges that its Contractprl~e itaclµdes any and all 
direct or indirect costs associated with compliance with this Ordinance, except for the 
applicable FDLE/FBl fees that shall be paid by the COUNTY. 

This Contract may include sites and/or buildings Which have been deslg'nated as either 
'
1crith:al facilities" or /tcrim,ina !justice inforrnatfon. fa~rnttes1 pu:rsua.nt to the OrdJnance and 1: 

Resolutions, as amended, COUNlY staff r~preseottng the DEPARTMENT wm c.ootact the 
AGENCY(IES} and provide specific instn.ietio.n:s for m~etipg th,; requi:r.ements of this 
Ordinance. Individuals passing the background check wm be :Jssued a badg~. The. AG~NCf 
shall make every effort to collect the badg~s of its employees and its sub"'contraqors:' 
empf:oyees upon conclusion ofthe Contractartdreturnthern to.the COUNTY. lftheAGENCY 
or its ~ub""contractor(s} terminates an employee.who~ has been jssued a badge;. the AGENCY 
must notify the COUNTY withintwo (2) hours~ Atth~tiil1le·oftermh,atron, theAGENCY.sh.all 
retrieve the badge and shall return itto the COUNTY in;.aJi,m:eJymanner. 

The COUNTY reserves the right to suspend the.A.GEN.CY If the AGENCY 1} does notcomp,fy 
with the requirements of COUNTY Code Se.ction 2.-371 - 2~317,, as, amended; 2) qoes ·ne>t 
contact the COUNTY regardinij a terrnl0atedAGENC¥ employee orsub:--eontractoremployee 
within the stated time; or 3) fails to make a good faith effortJn attempting to comply with 
the badge retrieval policy. 

IV. ARTICLE 52 -E-VERIFY., EMPLOYMENT ELIGllJfLf:f'{ls.apdec.f:tothe Contrapt to read: 

AGENCY warrants a:nd represents that it i:s in campUance with section 448,,095, Florida 
Statutes, as may be amended.No later thanJahuary-1, 202'1, AGENCY shaU::(1}registerwith 
and use the E~Verify System (E-Verify~gov), to efecttonicafly've,rify the emproymentefigibUity 
of aH newly hired workers; ijnd (2)verlfythatan qf tbe·AGENCfts,subcontractPtS p·erforming 
the duties and obligations of this Contract. are registered with and use the<E:..\lerJfy System 
to electronically verify the employment eljgibility qfalJ n~wly hireq,: workers. AGSNCY sh?tll 
obtain from each of its subcontractors an affidavit stating that the S;Ub~on:tracto,r c;to~snot 
employ, contract with, or subcontract with an Unauthorized All~nt as tlru~tt~rrn 1$ defineq in 
section 448~095{1l(k), Florida Statutes, as ma'l, be1.amended. AGENCY shall maintain a CORY 
of any such affidavitfroma subcontractorfori.a:t. a.mi:nlmth:n., tfue duration ofthe subcontract 
and any extension thereof. This provisionshaU not supersede any provJs.iom,,of this Contract 
whi'ch requires a long.er retf:ntlon period. 

COUN1Y shalt termin~tethls Ccmtr~i;t if lt h~s.a gop.q ff:llth ~~JleHJiitA(i;fN.~Y'h~skn.PWi~ly 
violated Secti.on 448.09(1), Florida Stat:ute~:,~,~ ftl,Q;V:l,Et~,m~n:d~gj lfCQUN1Yhasa gppd;Jaltn. 
belief-t'1at AGENCY1 S subcontractor has knowingly vrblat~Q seci:lc,n 4@.QS(~}, FlQripa 

http:Secti.on
http:amended.No
http:the.A.GEN.CY
http:pu:rsua.nt


DocuSigt1 .Env.eJQpe lO: 3E479941-E08A-4B68-891 E,~DE7D2H4F 

------------"•m•-•--••---•••••-""'""""""""""""""-•••--•-••••••------ ~---------------

Statutes, as may be amended~ COUNTY shaH noUty. AGENGfto terminate its:0eontrad with 
the subcontractor and AGEN:CY shatl imm:edi:atefy term,ln$. its contract with the 
sub~ontractor. If COUNT¥terminates this O:mtra'Ct pt;lrs.uantlo the,ebove,_:A6ENCT shaU be 
barred from being awarded a fµture cont~t by~ e.oONTY'for ~ p.erfod Qf Ollll fl} year·from,. 
the- date on whi'ch this Contract was t~mlnijt~d. to the:eventof $1.:.Jeh contract terrttinatiPn, 
AGENCY shall also be liabfe for any addition~ costs:Jqcurred: by COUNTY as a, re:$tlt-0ft~ 
termination, 

v. AU other terms and conditi.ons of the Contract s.haUtemain tm fa.ti force and effeetamd: are 
not otherwise amended except as provided for Jn·thrsFirstAmendme.nt. 

REMAINDER OF PAf,;ELEFTIJlANJ<IN'CENTJONAll.Y 

http:LEFT.BLANKJNTENTIONAJ:.LY
http:Jn�thrsFirstAmendme.nt


IN WITNESS, WffEREOF;-the Dir~c:tor of P,t/rel)a,sin:g,:a.n1~~1r@lf:'of.'the a~r1J.oreount:y:•eorom}isiit,1fe.ts: 
9f P,qh:rt J!~cµ:h County, FIQt:@a has ma~ ~nd; .exenut;e,d thit' .Rrst~dment .en· belil:af:f, of the 
COUNT¥ amt AGENCY h:a~:heteu'htosethf~/her hand;:th:e da)l·and·year-abeve<written. 

ATTEST: 

PALM BEAOH COUNTY, f~OftlPA F<)R ll'S 
BOARD OF COUN'Ff•qQMMISSf~E~ 

APP:R()VEB AS ltO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO'TERMS 
LEG'"- SUFffCliNCY AfJll· CONOJJrfONS. 

As$Js.tant 1·Co,1;1nty Attorney 1'$ru-na Mal·~ ... , Assl$taatDirector 
(,ommQJ1lty·Ser¥.feEJS•.~ttmeitt• 

http:TOTE,ft.MS
http:DocQSlgn.�:t.by
http:a~r1J.oreount:y:�eorom}isiit,1fe.ts
mailto:P,t/rel)a,sin:g,:a.n1~~1r@lf:'of.'the


DocuSign Envelopct ID: 3E479941-E08A"'4B68-B91E-&32DE7D2174F 

IN wr:rNQS WH.fRE8F, theJMrect~ref Pt:rrchasing, on'.bdl'aJfof'the Bmu;dof County Comn1issioners. 
9f P~lm 8~~$ Cot.1nty, FI.Qdd~ bas ma(!e and exee.llited this Frtst AmeA<ifment an behalf. af the 
COU'N:TYand: AGENCVhasrheretinto set his/her hand' the day andyearaho.ve written; 

ATTEST: 

AG'ENCY: 

Housing Rartnership. Inc .• d • .b.a. Community Partne(S1of.South Florida 
AGEN.CV~S, Name Typed 

AGENCf'S stgnau,ry 

Scott Hansel 

AGENCY~ Signatory Naine Typed 

ct,;ef E~C'ecutive Gffi cer 

12/30/2020 

()ate 

http:andyearaho.ve


DocuSjgn Envelope-ID: 3E479941-E08A4B68--B91E~632DE7D2174F 

EXHIBIT61 

- CARES Act COVID-i9 
CQmmunitylfealth WorJcers (CHW) 

July .1, 2020-Marcb 3~, 2023/{FY 2020-iGU) 
Logi'cModel 

The•~ies.or int~~~provl~·tottie"~,getpoPl!lati ... in (l) Tt!e ~ 0a,id~'Dfthe 1!¢!1itl~ (t~'1Qn~,~~ The Ii!!&~ ~ternent:,« Riliti"'~-ffi l!itow1~_.,.iittltl!!ie,-skllls, 
orderw·-l!thieve the •utwme. · W9rlcshOPJ, d_, Sl!l'Ylces., l!W.)·that R!!IUltin a chance ln the bfivlor, Qi'. a,ndllloilof:the parficipant(s) iecelvltif,tfie 

participant ~m!ISffllh111taime). . alillvJty/filtam!ntlnn.ior;tlu!;s,iedfled,ti~. 
~) nme&ame tor,'mmpletloil ofthe"af:tivlty, The-.i•• d~f'l•Mn~e:f!!Jm~lfflli. 
. r.tiil-#.ot~ nfs . · ~ttiu - . fmten,ention. 
X:lPll!lot1i'U$h!'!d!UOliJl'~~!l~Jt20~id.2CKW}mld~~nd . - i.~,._ ~~pt~•-~'!!fYS~f!.~t~V!P.W 

~.· ... IQPII ¥_•--~ .•.ii!:. ~--._•.:--_.._·'•···_.,•··._ ~--,· .. e,_n.c-o_ .u. ra ..... ._ __ 2.'ln-.tli11~1ler l!finl!Miilalll.whq~.PPE .. _·-, __ .. · ·-_•.:-_. ·.'to ... •-. ·• . .rn -im.· llm, _llf·,·~•;,o,4.,.·,:0f ." .. die___ - - . -:-,,-,,,..,.,..... -- . 'u,~~'J!fflD!fflt;ql~e,iil;,1!'1!1!8!1-~ .. ~~ll\~~ ·;==~~==~~=s: ,Mt,,,:eiiiliidividuais~~-•5•-~rtrn.tefffe;!lili"scfDoff) 4,fll~ffle~-'lll~k01/ID-19'fl~iiidlilkluals,;on~:1Jytonuct $C!l!leohJ1e$tra~f!, ~•~-.-di>f~&,JSiit~lu~but 

~!)lit,!~ . .·. . . ~ 
il.·~~tloit:frqina.mlrilm11mof-llJ!l\ot.~i!llllvlilua1$:test.!iho $illl~the:~of.~lvldli!i1$111ho_..,..:ihmrll!;!!t resillls 
~·~PM!!~ 6 .• l~thDP.~-,11f-~ln.)!\Ml~~a011111$-!lf,pclliill)l!!.Jl~n e~~=-·ffl,imlildlvl!l~d'9,~tal;_t.~ 

. . ... -,~~~n,.J?,to~~•!III F'1t•~---·-;:=:::!'~aac1.:wear-~a11%~ 
... ·Chi!i:kib•li'uulih:.a mtnimulii of 1°"of l'ilf;trell resiclili!if.to ~swe:th!\lr _.,$ t~trto•~i1i111y•reiroun:.-diai;&l'i!'avallableto-mst 

tJeintftletllllri!IJ!Jsolation. ' · · · · - · · · · · · · · · iNltb ~ii:alid clillnectlt!t1fl•~ ~eric,y supp6ru; 
7.~kriiith~ts'fu eliSUle-tllelr neeifs:aiebeiJIJfflet•urillg 
~ 

http:reskl!rn~.nd
mailto:of:l@ffi'~~l'.l
http:Train~ttesideiils.ort'how.to
mailto:3,@~J�!Mo~~n~m�mdlvldlk~~~4t9,a~is.t~nti1~i
http:resiclili!if.to
http:The�~ies.or


DocuSi~ Envelope 10; JE47994:1-eoaA-.486B-B91 E-6320E71D2114F 

EXHIBl'l"G1 

m '~be-:\1!!1 Jfl~Ocl {wh~ hQw,JlflYffflUi~eius 
and/or, exceptions)'lor measuririgctiems, .belifnifu)fwlth 

l>emiti~.tfle:p~:fof1rlll$il)g Of baseiine(lata,whencillents-~ter-program., ;mil,ada!tionai 
iiocumatinJ dien&beinjf cserved by tlils. . If -~urement p,erii,ds t~ample,. quarterly, aft1d months, 
~gralJl.i oe~be.how~ ls,mal!I~.. . llpol!e.ii~ng ~J"ll'II)'. 
a,datamanagementsvsl'em 1u1sed Include Ii).~•"• ohtte.tool (survey,Jnstrum:-, attendance 
~a.name of1!1e~ata'$Y$tii111. lot,:liuli! nieof1t, p~post test, etc:) llied to liieasure 

· ~~ni~t-f# out!iOllle, 

Oesc:til,ethe·~ pplig;ap~ :P~_qre for thei11t~mal ·evatue~()n-of tll8.Pff,l& ... Q!.Outeome 
lndudln,g. bilt n~la!il to ,the followltig: . '.. 
(1) T!dt!,-ot:the.slaff~(s).iesptiti$1b1f~ intel'llal,i!va11$tiOn·~trani-

{2) TIie fte!meng.oflnteffllll ~J~iOl! . _ . . , . . . . . . . . 
(3)DetetMtnation'ff:..J>l'Oit'am i& on tnick fcit.i(1hle~ment. Thttp~ ~st d~n~ the ~!l!re~ 
forbelng.on.t!'Uftilf notGn tnlck~r ac\bleWmeni pro!il!te explanation and/or-~gyfor Improving. 
(4) Att!ldi a copy of, tfle;aB911f¥S,11Uemal ,e,wluation polley Pl'Dcedure. . . 

"-~~.,a~nttmowtedaeallout wavsio ~l!lltC:<WID•:19. 
2. lllorease thenum~of.1!1,d~ls~ohl!l'e PPE 

a. hll:IW!l&th~ •m~tllt'education and tr11iii'li!8 that occ;urs within ll) Tlllaof staff person ft!Siioilsiblefor:1ile mtema1.,;iafwitio\i.of thls pro•~· 
Alldatriocwrieri~,il!CJUlri!ctdient . • . qo~m!lnl$!5 . . (2}fl'egullli~of1helnt,nt"~~n.ofp~ratn~l'll1$~'l!l.~Js . . , . , 
dem~l"Ph~, pn,gl'amentry,pqram@t,~11~ · 4. ·1nc~,tiieperm~ie of:CQVID-1, p~lndlvlduals iJ):~nniii~iiim=llPl'.VC-1"'°1ntck4-f•d'liev'°'l!ltt.Jbeprograni m".,de611e~ feCIUll'enienJs-forb•c 
contil~,'(l!!IYij:e.~a11!f out~esare ciPIQlttid~Cf:lli~Tl'B~ ,ri ~cl\;_.lftiqt~.m,#(~il~t,i,rq~!!lll!P~llj!l!!lll~ndlor:~fo.r1'1!P~ltiJ. 
~,•!!(!l'l!~lill!ll·lr\ tb1t:d~11~ f,._ln-,jflfle•pei'Cliitti.otii.ilNlduals.-who:h!i:alveibelr:wt (4))'~-acopy.ofthecJ1&!11!'IIY'"'~~•'"~-pcil!i:yJ1T01;ed\li:e, """""" ==~A":.Z:-



Print Date 2/18/2021 11 :59:12 AM 

EBtx 
Palm Beach County 

Compliance Summary Report 

Page 1 of 1 

Vendor Number Vendor Name AM Best Rating Insurance 
Carrier 

Policy# Eff. Date Exp. Date Coverage Contract Number Contract Name 

DX00001004 Housing Partnership, Inc. Compliant 030-01 CARES-Rental and 
Utilities Assistance 
Program 

A++g ,XV Berkshire Hathaway Specialty 47SUM25566005 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 Excess Liability 
Insurance Company 

A++g, XV Berkshire Hathaway Specialty 47SPK25565805 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 General Liability 
Insurance Company 

A++g, XV Berkshire Hathaway Specialty 47SPK25565805 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 Professional Liability 
Insurance Company 

Ag,XV AmTrust Insurance Company AWC1155344 10/1/2020 10/1/2021 Workers Comp 

Risk Profile : Standard - Professional Services 

Required Additional Insured : Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 

Ownership Entity : 




